

FILED
Feb 02, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 72713-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ZAKARIA AWEIS DERE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Robert Goldsmith
Attorney for Appellant

705 Second Avenue, Suite 1300
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 623-1592

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. AMENDED ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. ARGUMENT..... 1

I. DEFENDANT RAISED ALL OF THE STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENTS IN THE TRIAL COURT AND THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THESE ISSUES *DE NOVO*.....1

II. THERE WAS NO PROPER CONSENT TO THE RECORDING AND USE AT TRIAL OF DERE’S CONVERSATION.....2

III. POSSESSION OF RECORDED CALLS BY THE JAIL FOR SECURITY PURPOSES DOES NOT EXCUSE LAW ENFORCEMENT FROM SEEKING COURT REVIEW 5

IV. THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH AND SEIZURE OF THE JAIL CALLS WAS NOT REASONABLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....9

V. THE DEFENDANT WAS DENIED AN OPPORTUNITY TO CONFRONT AND CROSS EXAMINE THE WITNESS WHO PURPORTEDLY GOT THE LICENSE PLATE NUMBER OF THE CADILLAC.....13

D. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Decisions

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332, 129 S. Ct. 1710, 1718-19, 173 L. Ed. 2d 485 (2009).....6

Arizona v. Hicks, 480 U.S. 321, 107 S. Ct. 1149, 94 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1987).....11, 12

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443, 466, 91 S. Ct. 2022, 29 L. Ed. 2d 564 (1971).....10, 11

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004).....15

Illinois v. McArthur, 531 U.S. 326, 121 S. Ct. 946, 148 L. Ed. 2d 838 (2001)..... 10

Riley v. California, 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2473, 189 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2014)..... 9, 12

United States Appellate Court Decisions

United States v. Willoughby, 860 F.2d 15 (2nd Cir. 1988).....6

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

State v. Brock, 184 Wn.2d 148, 153, 355 P.3d 1118 (2015).....6

State v. Cates, 183 Wn.2d 531, 548-549, 354 P.3d 832 (2015).....3

State v. Cheatam, 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003).....7,8

State v. Ferrier, 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998).....3

State v. Gresham, 173 Wn.2d 405, 419, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....2

<i>State v. Jasper</i> , 174 Wn.2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012).....	15
<i>State v. Modica</i> , 164 Wn.2d 83, 186 P.3d 1062 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Patton</i> , 167 Wn.2d 379, 386, 219 P.3d 651 (2009).....	6
<i>State v. Puapuaga</i> , 164 Wn.2d 515, 192 P.3d 360 (2008).....	7
<i>State v. Ruem</i> , 179 Wn.2d 195, 207, 313 P.3d 1156 (2013).....	3
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 170 Wn.2d 746, 750, 754, 248 P.3d 484 (2011).....	3

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<i>State v. Archie</i> , 148 Wn. App. 198, 199 P.3d 1005 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 181 Wn. App. 716, 726, 326 P.3d 859 (2014).....	2

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1,2, 9, 15
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	15
Const. art. 1, § 7.....	1, 2, 6, 8,15
Const. art. 1, § 22.....	15
RCW 9.73 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
Washington Privacy Act.....	1, 2, 15
RAP 7.2.....	2
CrR 3.6.....	2
